

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 NOV 29 PM 1:27

No. 40731-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARY D. HOLLIS, SR.,
Respondent

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, GARY D. HOLLIS, SR.,

Michael J. Costello, WSBA #26437
Attorneys for Respondent Gary D. Hollis, Sr.,
Walthew, Thompson, Kindred,
Costello & Winemiller, P.S.
123 Third Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98104
PO Box 34645, Seattle, WA 98124-1645
(206) 623-5311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

ARGUMENT9

 A. The Department failed to preserve its right to appeal
 based on the sufficiency of the evidence9

 B. Dr. Mohai’s testimony as to causation is admissible
 under ER 70210

 C. Frye is inapplicable as there is nothing new or novel
 about the methods of proof or scientific principles
 employed by Dr. Mohai in offering his opinion
 regarding causation11

 D. The source of the opinion is important as to whether
 the injury caused Reiter’s syndrome13

 E. Dr. Mohai’s opinioin was not based on speculation15

 F. The respondent is entitled to attorney fees in
 Defending this appeal16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bruns v. Paccar, 77 Wn. App 201 (Div I 1995)11, 16

Dennis v. Department of labor & Indus., 109 Wn.2d 467 (1987) 1

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (1923)2, 11, 13

Grant v. Boccia, 133 Wn. App. 176 (Div III 2007)12, 13

Intalco Aluminum v. Department of Labor and Indus.,
66 Wn. App. 644 (Div I 1992)12, 16

Kaech v. Lewis County PUD, 106 Wn. App. 260 (Div II 2001)11

Kirk v. Department of Labor & Indus., 192 Wash. 671 (1937)1

Ruff v. Department of Labor & Indus., 107 Wn. App. 289
(Div I 2001) 11, 12, 13

Wilbur v. Department of Labor & Indus., 61 Wn.2d 439 (1963) 1

RULES

ER 7023, 10

ER 7033
